PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DaVinci Legacy Group LLC	03/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mr. Thomas M. Petryna
Street Address:	615 Guy Street
City:	Cornwall
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K6H 4V9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6247491

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)268-2202

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-674-8636

Email: kent@davincilegacygroup.com
Correspondent Name: DaVinci Legacy Group LLC
Address Line 1: 6786 Lazy River Way

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95120

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kent Connick

Total Attachments: 3

source=return assignmt_6247491_p1#page1.tif source=return assignmt_6247491_p2#page1.tif source=return assignmt_6247491_p3#page1.tif OP \$40.00 6247

PATENT REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0485





PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

(RETURN PATENT TO INVENTOR)

13 pagesi

THIS ASSIGNMENT REVERSION AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Agreement") is made this 19th day of February, 2010 by and between DaVinci Legacy Group LLC (Assignor), located at 6786 Lazy River Way, San Jose, CA 95120, and Thomas M. Petryna (Assignee), located at 615 Guy Street Cornwall, Ontario, Canada, K6H 4V9. Collectively, the above-named Assignor and Assignee shall be referred to as "the Parties".

This Agreement pertains to the commercialization and licensing of the invention known at this time on U.S. Patent # 6,247,491 (hereinafter "the Patent") as "Child Proof Cover For Compressed Gas Valves", hereinafter referred to "the Invention", and is executed in accordance with all terms and conditions as specified in the <u>Invention Licensing Action Plan & Agreement</u> and the <u>Invention Licensing Program Operating Agreement</u> for the licensing of the Invention, previously executed by the Parties.

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously entered into a certain *Conditional Patent Assignment Agreement*, dated October 29, 2006 (fully executed by both parties on November 9, 2006), and recorded by the USPTO on 1/16/07 on reel/frame # 018757/0586, and,

WHEREAS, Assignor has become obligated to return and assign all right, title and interest as described in the aforementioned previous Assignment Agreement back to Assignee, and.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to obtain all right, title and interest as described in the aforementioned Assignment Agreement(s) back from Assignor, and,

WHEREAS, Assignce and Assignor understand and agree that:

1) by executing this Agreement, Assignor will hereby have no further responsibility or obligation whatsoever with regard to the above-referenced US Utility Patent pertaining to the Invention, including but not limited to, conveyance of any periodic patent maintenance fees that may still be due to the USPTO for the Patent, and/or legal prosecution or defense of any patent enforceability and/or infringement that may arise at a future date with regard to the Invention or the Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein. The Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment

Assignment Agreement -Transfer Back To Assignee

PATENT REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0486 Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent, and in all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and in any patent(s) granted thereon, including all re-examinations, extensions and re-issues thereof.

2. Cause for this Assignment

Assignee and Assignor understand and agree that this assignment is due, in part or in whole, to Assignor's decision to dissolve its current LLC business form, and re-structure to another business form.

3. Assignor's Representations and Warranties

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.

4. Further Actions

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any additional agreements and to take any further reasonable actions necessary to aid Assignee in obtaining its interest in the Patent and to enforce any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent, in the event that such circumstances requiring such aid may arise.

5. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

6. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.

7. Severability

If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

8. Notices

Any notice given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery service, addressed as follows:

If to Assignor:

Assignment Agreement -Transfer Back To Assignee

PATENT REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0487

2

Kent Connick / Preston Connick a.k.a. DaVinci Legacy Group 6786 Lazy River Way San Jose, CA 95120



If to Assignee:

Thomas M. Petryna 615 Guy Street Cornwall. Ontario Canada, K6H 4V9

9. Headings

The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

10. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written. relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSI	GNOR SIGNATURE:
ن د	(at lani)
Kent	Connick
Date:	February 19, 2010
************	***************************************

ASSIGNEE SIGNATURE:	.~~
Jom Patyna Thomas M. Petryna	
Date: 124/2010	

Assignment Agreement -Transfer Back To Assignee

RECORDED: 03/06/2010

3